BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

J

Layers, Inc. (Property Identification Number 04-07-100-011)

) PCB 20-27) (Tax Certification)

NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board a MOTION TO CORRECT NAME, copies of which are herewith served upon you.

Layer, Inc. c/o Roger Seger 4886 E 450 N Dubois, Indiana 47527

Don Brown, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Copies also provided electronically as follows:

Illinois Department of Revenue via email at REV.PropTaxApp@illinois.gov 101 West Jefferson Springfield, Illinois 62794

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By:

Jacob H. Smith Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: November 14, 2019

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Layers, Inc. (Property Identification Number 04-07-100-011))) PCB 20-27) (Tax Certification)

MOTION TO CORRECT NAME

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") hereby files a Motion to Correct Name pursuant to Section 125.204 of the regulations of the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board"), 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204.

- On November 5, 2019, the Illinois EPA filed a recommendation with Illinois Pollution Control Board concerning Layers, Inc.
- 2. The application that was reviewed and the accompanying documents listed the owner as Laver, Inc.
- 3. On November 8, 2019, the Illinois EPA was contacted by the Engineer that had assisted with the application. The Engineer stated the name of the facility is incorrect.
- 4. On November 14, 2019, the Engineer again stated that the name of the facility was incorrect. The engineer stated that the facility should be Layers, Inc. rather than Layer, Inc. as it appears on the November 8, 2019 motion.

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA asks that the Board correct the facility name to be Layers,

Inc. rather than Laver, Inc.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By: Jacob H. Smith

Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: November 14, 2019

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217)782-5544

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER